



\$~6

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **FAO(OS) 58/2024 and CM APPL.25726/2024**

**MANJU GAIND**

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Ajay Gaind, Mr. Kunal Tandon  
and Mr. Abhay Gaind, Advs.

versus

**KAMLA RANI & ORS.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. R.K. Rawal, Mr. Ajay Tejpal, Mr.  
Kulvardhan Sharma, Mr. Akhil Singh and Mr.  
Tarun Agarwal Advs. for R-1 to R-5.

Mr. Avishkar Singhvi, Mr. Azeem Samuel,  
Mr. Amit Mishra, Mr. Akhil Kumar Kulshrestha,  
Mr. Azeem Parwez and Ms. Divya Prabha Singh,  
Advs. for R-3

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL**

**ORDER**

**13.01.2025**

%

1. Today again, a request for adjournment is made on behalf of the respondents. The same is opposed by learned counsel for the appellant and in our view rightly so, as the record shows that even on the last date the matter was adjourned at the request of respondents no. 1 to 5.
2. In these circumstances, since learned counsel for respondents no. 1 to 5 submits that learned arguing counsel is not available, we have no other option but to defer hearing. The same would be, however,



subject to payment of cost of Rs. 10,000/- payable to the Delhi High Court Staff Welfare Fund [Account No:15530110074442, IFSC Code: UCBA0001553, UCO Bank, Delhi High Court Branch]. The costs will be paid within two weeks from today.

3. List on 21.04.2025.

**REKHA PALLI, J**

**AJAY DIGPAUL, J**

**JANUARY 13, 2025**

**acm**